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NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S.
Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral
argument should report to the Clerk’s Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court
convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent
leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party.
However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate
briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must
confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions
should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Argument Response/Appearance” form
with the Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at
oral argument. If an “ Appearance” form has not already been filed, the “ Argument
Response/ Appearance” form serves as your notice of appearance in the case.
Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit
Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in
forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov




DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

MONDAY, MARCH 12, 2018

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BEAM, KELLY

17-1278ND
17-1130SD
17-11425D

17-1233SD
17-14425D
17-11575D

TUESDAY, MARCH 13, 2018, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

United States v. Patrick Lloyd Hofstad
United States v. Willard Paul Farrell, 111

United States v. Kenton Dayne
Eagle Chasing

United States v. Ronald William Swallow
United States v. Matthew Fuller

United States v. Wilmer Vargas-Rodriguez

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BEAM, KELLY

17-1677ND

17-1946ND
16-4574NI
17-1383MN

16-4440MN

17-1852MN

Joe R. Whatley, Jr., etc. v. Canadian Pacific
Railway Limited, et al.

Landon Michael v. Joshua Trevena, et al.
East Iowa Plastics, Inc. v. PI, Inc.

Brett McNeal v. University of Minnesota
Physicians

New Doe Child #1, et al. v.
United States, et al.

Daniel Ayala v. CyberPower Systems
(USA), Inc.

NO ARG
NO ARG

NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
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WEDNESDAY, MARCH 14, 2018, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION 1
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BEAM, KELLY

17-13465D

17-2189SD
17-2192

17-2431SD
17-1984SD
17-27285D

Argus Leader Media, etc. v. Food Marketing
Institute, et al.

United States v. Nicholas Ryan Hemsher
Stephen McCormick, et al. v. Starion Financial
United States v. Ler Wah Guide

United States v. Shawn Sorensen

United States v. Terance Morice Highbull

THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, MURPHY, KELLY

17-1938ND
17-1754ND
16-4428ND
17-1377MN
17-1978ND

17-2321ND
17-2480ND

United States v. Derick Colin Wilkinson
United States v. Scott Allen Kopecky
Samuel Bryce Silk, Jr. v. United States
Jennie Loeffler v. City of Duluth, et al.
United States v. Pamela Lynn Bravebull

United States v. Shayla Left Hand
United States v. Calvin Crow Eagle
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15
15
15
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FRIDAY, MARCH 16, 2018, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, MURPHY, KELLY

17-1826MN
17-1854MN
17-2046MN
17-1812MN
17-1349MN

17-2391MN
17-3094MN

DIVISION 1
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

United States v. Patrick Evers
United States v. Donald Gibson
United States v. Tong Moua
United States v. Debrom Kokobu
United States v. Arthur Powell

United States v. Deuvontay Charles
United States v. Deuvontay Charles
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15



