

### ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA MARCH 12 – 16, 2018

Lavenski R. Smith, Chief Judge - Little Rock, Arkansas

### **Circuit Judges in Active Service**

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN

### Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status

Pasco M. Bowman - Kansas City, MO C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR Diana E. Murphy - Minneapolis, MN Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA

#### NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Clerk's Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

#### DIVISION I Courtroom 5A 5th Floor

### MONDAY, MARCH 12, 2018 BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BEAM, KELLY

17-1278ND	United States v. Patrick Lloyd Hofstad	NO ARG
17-1130SD	United States v. Willard Paul Farrell, III	NO ARG
17-1142SD	United States v. Kenton Dayne Eagle Chasing	NO ARG
17-1233SD	United States v. Ronald William Swallow	NO ARG
17-1442SD	United States v. Matthew Fuller	NO ARG
17-1157SD	United States v. Wilmer Vargas-Rodriguez	NO ARG

# TUESDAY, MARCH 13, 2018, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BEAM, KELLY

1.	17-1677ND	Joe R. Whatley, Jr., etc. v. Canadian Pacific Railway Limited, et al.	20
2.	17-1946ND	Landon Michael v. Joshua Trevena, et al.	15
3.	16-4574NI	East Iowa Plastics, Inc. v. PI, Inc.	15
4.	17-1383MN	Brett McNeal v. University of Minnesota Physicians	15
5.	16-4440MN	New Doe Child #1, et al. v. United States, et al.	15
6.	17-1852MN	Daniel Ayala v. CyberPower Systems (USA), Inc.	15

#### DIVISION I Courtroom 5A 5th Floor

# WEDNESDAY, MARCH 14, 2018, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BEAM, KELLY

1.	17-1346SD	Argus Leader Media, etc. v. Food Marketing Institute, et al.	20
2.	17-2189SD	United States v. Nicholas Ryan Hemsher	15
3.	17-2192	Stephen McCormick, et al. v. Starion Financial	15
4.	17-2431SD	United States v. Ler Wah Guide	15
5.	17-1984SD	United States v. Shawn Sorensen	15
6.	17-2728SD	United States v. Terance Morice Highbull	15

# THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, MURPHY, KELLY

1.	17-1938ND	United States v. Derick Colin Wilkinson	15
2.	17-1754ND	United States v. Scott Allen Kopecky	10
3.	16-4428ND	Samuel Bryce Silk, Jr. v. United States	15
4.	17-1377MN	Jennie Loeffler v. City of Duluth, et al.	10
5.	17-1978ND	United States v. Pamela Lynn Bravebull	15
6.	17-2321ND 17-2480ND	United States v. Shayla Left Hand United States v. Calvin Crow Fagle	15

### DIVISION I Courtroom 5A 5th Floor

# FRIDAY, MARCH 16, 2018, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, MURPHY, KELLY

1.	17-1826MN	United States v. Patrick Evers	15
2.	17-1854MN	United States v. Donald Gibson	10
3.	17-2046MN	United States v. Tong Moua	10
4.	17-1812MN	United States v. Debrom Kokobu	10
5.	17-1349MN	United States v. Arthur Powell	15
6.	17-2391MN 17-3094MN	United States v. Deuvontay Charles United States v. Deuvontay Charles	15